Neath Port Talbot AGENDA

== (astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD
10.35am (OR LATER), TUESDAY, 9" SEPTEMBER 2014

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1
1. Appointment of Chairman
2.  Toreceive any declarations of interest from Members.

3. Minutes of the Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 11th
July, 2014 (Pages1 - 6)

To receive the report of The Director of Environment

4.  Corporate Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy and Procedure
(Pages 9 - 18)

5.  Environment and Highways Performance Indicators, Quarter 1 of
2014/2015 (Pages 19 - 24)

To receive the report of the Head of Legal Services

6. Land at Lower Brynamman - Order of Exchange (Common Land) (Pages
27 - 40)

To receive the report of The Head of Engineering and Transport

7. Proposed Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time Order at Ffordd Amazon,
Crymlyn Burrows (Pages 43 - 46)

8.  Proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any Time
Order Commercial Road, Resolven (Pages 47 - 52)




9. Individual Disabled Parking Place at 6 Hafod Street, Port Talbot

10. Renewal of Vehicle Brake Testing Equipment (Pages 53 - 56)

11. Extending Hospital Pilot Scheme and Extending Limited Sunday Services
(Pages 57 - 62)

12. Bus bay allocation, Victoria Gardens Bus station, Neath (Pages 63 - 64)
To receive the Joint Report of The Head of Engineering and
Transport and The Head of Legal Services

13. SWWITCH Deed of Termination (Pages 67 - 100)

To receive the report of The Head of Planning

14. 2014 Air Quality Progress Report and Detailed Assessment Reports
(Pages 103 - 252)

15. Contaminated Land Strategy 2014 (Pages 253 - 286)

16. Forward Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 287 - 292)

17.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).

S.Phillips
Chief Executive
Civic Centre

Port Talbot Wednesday, 3" September, 2014



Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller

Notes:

(1) If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting
Member on the Committee. Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the
committee Section.

(2)  The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre
decision scrutiny process).



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
CABINET BOARD - 11™ JULY, 2014

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: E.V.Latham (Chairman) and A.J.Taylor

Officers in Attendance:

D.Griffiths, S.Owen, M.Bateman and Mrs T.Davies

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairman for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS
CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 29" MAY, 2014

Noted by the Committee.

Report of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee

3. REVIEW OF REPORTING CUSTOMER SERVICES DATA
RELATING TO ENVIRONEMNT AND HIGHWAYS SERVICES

Decision:

That the report be noted.

EHB-110714-MIN Page 1



Report of the Head of Planning

4. OFFICER URGENCY ACTION

Decision:

That the following urgency decision taken by the Head of Planning, in
consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:-

Officer Urgency Action No. 0145 dated the 27" May, 2014

Footbridge on Footpath 24, Seven Sisters.

Report of the Head of Streetcare

5. WINTER MAINTENANCE SERVICE REVIEW

Decisions:

1. That the revised precautionary gritting network, as detailed in the
circulated report, be adopted, and the Council’s Winter Maintenance
Plan amended accordingly;

2. That Streetcare Officers consult closely with Members who have
concerns regarding the final exclusions within the Winter
Maintenance Plan 2014/15.

Reason for Decisions:

To achieve the savings laid out in the FFP whilst minimising the impact
that the reduction in resource has on the service.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

EHB-110714-MIN Page 2



6. BUSINESS PLAN- HEAD OF STREECTCARE

Decision:

That the Streetcare Services Business Plan 2014/15, as contained within
the circulated report, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To implement the Business Plan as part of the Council’s revised
performance management framework.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

7. WASTE STRATEGY PROGRESS

Decisions:

1. That the progress being made, including achievement of the current
statutory target, be noted,

2. That the release of a further £492,000 from the Strategy Waste
Reserve to the Head of Streetcare, in order to support continued
implementation of the Council’s strategy, specifically actions (i) and
(ii1) as set out in the circulated report, be approved;

3. That further bids for funding be made to Welsh Government under
the Collaborative Change Programme.

Reason for Decisions:

To maintain progress in increasing the Council’s recycling and
composting performance in line with increasing statutory requirements,
and to avoid the imposition of fines on the Council by Welsh Government
for any failure to achieve specified targets.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

EHB-110714-MIN Page 3



Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport

8. PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING OR
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME, PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT
ANY TIME, AND REVOCATION OF EXISTING NO WAITING
AT ANY TIME AT: COMMERCIAL ROAD, LANE TO REAR OF
COMMERCIAL ROAD AND ACCESS LANE TO
SUPERMARKET, TAIBACH, PORT TALBOT

Decision:

That the objection in relation to proposed prohibition of waiting, loading
or unloading at any time, prohibition of waiting at any time, and the
revocation of existing no waiting at any time at Commercial Road, lane to
rear of Commercial Road and access lane to supermarket, Taibach, Port
Talbot be over ruled, the scheme be implemented as advertised and the
objector informed accordingly.

Reason for Decision:

To prevent indiscriminate parking, in the interests of road safety.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

9. REGIONAL TRANSPORT FORUM — BUS FUNDING UPDATE

Decision:

That the report be noted.

10. THE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROCESS

Decision:

That the report be noted.

EHB-110714-MIN Page 4



11.

12.

13.

OFFICER URGENCY ACTION

Decision:

That the following urgency decision taken by the Head of Engineering
and Transport, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:-

Officer Urgency Action No. 1263 dated the 30" May, 2014
Experimental Traffic Orders, A48 Pentyla Road, Baglan / Ty-Draw Hill,
Port Talbot and A4241 Seaway Parade (Rutherglen Roundabout).

OFFICER URGENCY ACTION

Decision:

That the following urgency decision taken by the Head of Engineering
and Transport, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:-

Officer Urgency Action No. 1264 dated the 30" May, 2014

Speed Limit Orders on A48 Fabian Way and Brunel Way, Baglan.

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

Decision:

That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972.

EHB-110714-MIN Page 5



14.

Private Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport

SERVICE X60 NEATH TO MORRISTON HOSPITAL

Decisions:

1. That the Head of Engineering and Transport be authorised to seek
quotations for the provision of the X60 Neath to Morriston Hospital
service for a period of six months from 26™ August 2014 with an
option in favour of the Council to extend the contract up to a
maximum period of two years ending in August 2016 or until the
service becomes commercially viable.

2. That Rule 2.1 of the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules relating to
the invitation of tenders be suspended, and that the Head of
Engineering and Transport be authorised to seek quotations in line
with Rule 2.2 the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules.

Reason for Decisions:

To ensure that continuity of service may be maintained after the 22" of
August 2014 when the current contract ends.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

CHAIRMAN

EHB-110714-MIN Page 6



Agenda Item

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS
CABINET BOARD

9™ SEPTEMBER 2014

ENVIRONMENT SERVICES

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING
—N. PEARCE

DOC CODE: EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS

SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION

Report Item Page Wards Affected
Nos

1. 2014 Air Quality Progress Report and All
Detailed Assessment Reports

2. Contaminated Land Strategy 2014 All

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ITEM NO. 1
PART 1 SECTION C

CORPORATE COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MONITORING REPORT

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to advise Members on comments, compliments and
complaints which have been received through the Authority’s Complaints
Policy by the Directorate for the six month period from October 2013 to March
2014.

Background

The following number of comments, compliments and complaints have been
received by the Environment Directorate:-

Comments -0
Compliments — 15
Complaints;
Stage 1 - 10
Stage 2 - 10
Compliments
Case 1

From South Wales Police complementing the hard work and dedication of
Parking Enforcement Officers in the Cwmavon area.

Case 2

From a resident of Heol Cae Gurwen, Gwaun Cae Gurwen complimenting the
workforce on their quick response on clearing their road of debris.

Case 3

From a resident of Ynysmaerdy Road thanking the Senior Waste Supervisor for
resolving their situation regardi
[...]
on Amman
Road, Lower Brynamman (an area of land measuring approximately 1.41

hectares shown hatched red on the accompanying plan) ceased to be common
land.

Subsequently an application to formally amend the Register of Common Land
dated 5 September 2013 was received from Celtic Energy Limited being owner
of the two parcels of land.

Section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965 provides for the amendment
of the Register of Common Land where any land becomes common land or any
land registered under the Act ceases to be common land. The procedure to be
followed in determining an application for such an amendment of the Register
of Common Land is set out in Regulation 5 of the Commons Registration (New
Land) Regulations 1969.

EHB-090914-REP-FS-DM
Page 27



In accordance with this procedure a notice in the prescribed Form 33 was sent to
all interested parties and published in the Western Mail dated 11 April 2014
inviting objection. One letter of objection was received (Appendix B).

This Cabinet Board must therefore decide whether the application to amend the
Register of Common Land is made out.

Recommendation

It is RECOMENDED that the application to amend the Register of Common
Land be approved.

Reason for Proposed Decision

To record correctly the status of the two parcels of land
Wards Affected

Lower Brynamman, Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen and Cwmllynfell
Officer Contact

Mr. P. Williams, Solicitor

Tel. No. 01637 763773
E.Mail: p.williams5@npt.gov.uk

EHB-090914-REP-FS-DM
Page 28



PART 1

SECTION A, ITEM 1

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

LAND AT LOWER BRYNAMAN — COMMONS REGISTRATION ACT
1965 SECTION 13 — APPLICATION TO INCLUDE IN THE REGISTER
OF COMMON TLAND IN RESPECT OF UNIT CL25A
(GWAUN_CAE GURWEN COMMON) THAT PARCEL OF LAND
WHICH IT IS CLAIMED HAS BECOME COMMON LAND IN
SUBSTITUTION OF LAND WHICH IT IS CLAIMED HAS CEASED TO
BE COMMON LAND BY VIRTUE OF AN ORDER OF EXCHANGE

(a) Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-
[...]
 Scheme and All
Extending Limited Sunday Services.

6. Bus bay allocation to bus operators at
Neath Victoria Gardens Bus station

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

ITEM NO.1
PART 1 SECTION A

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER
FFORDD AMAZON, CRYMLYN BURROWS

Purpose of Report

To obtain Members approval for advertisement of the proposed Order as
indicated in Appendix A.

Background

Following a planning application, it has been conditioned that a prohibition of
waiting at any time order is required on the access road off Ffordd Amazon.

Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging
its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing
the assessment it has been determinedthat this function does not
require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Financial Implications

The work will be funded by the developer.

Consultation Qutcome

Consultation exercise will be carried out when the works are advertised.

Sustainability Appraisal

The proposed order will prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road
safety.

Recommendation

It is recommended having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment
screening, that approval be given for the proposed measures to be advertised as
indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A) and, subject to there being no
objections, for the Order to be implemented.

Page 43



Reasons For Proposed Decision

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety
Appendices
Appendix A - Plan

List of Background Papers

Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Form
File TR25

Ward Affected

Coedffranc West

Officer Contact

Mr Jason C. Davies — Senior Engineer - Traffic
Tel No. 01639 686479
E-mail: j.davies15@npt.gov.uk

Page 44



ITEM NO.1, PART 1, SECTION A - COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER
FFORDD AMAZON, CRYMLYN BURROWS

(a) Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implem
[...]
order is on Commercial Road and is only outside 1 property from
which no objection was received. It is not envisaged that vehicles would
migrate down as far as the residents’ property in New Inn Place.

Sustainability Appraisal

It is envisaged that the proposal will prevent indiscriminate parking in the
interests of road safety.

Recommendation

It is recommended having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment
screening, that:

1. The objection be overruled and the objector be informed accordingly;
2. The objector be advised that there is a IDPP disabled scheme available;

3. The scheme be implemented as previously advertised.

Reasons For Proposed Decision

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety
Appendices
Appendix A - Plan

List of Background Papers

Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Form
File TR25

Ward Affected

Resolven

Page 48



Officer Contact

Mr Jason C. Davies — Senior Engineer - Traffic
Tel No. 01639 686479
E-mail: j.davies15@npt.gov.uk

Page 49



ITEM NO.2, PART 1, SECTION A - COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME ORDER
COMMERCIAL ROAD, RESOLVEN

(a) Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in
period.

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal
Community Plan Impacts

Economic Prosperity - Positive
Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact
Better Health and Well Being - No Impact
Environment and Transport - Positive
Crime and Disorder - No Impact
Other Impacts

Welsh Language - No Impact
Sustainable Development - Positive
Equalities - No Impact
Social Inclusion - No Impact

(c) Consultation

This item has been subject to external consultation.

Page 50



Appendix A

Bmpgl S.hm.wm,ww_-_z.m-g:n‘zuwwm_ JOE| o] UL| MBSO ) PUE SuBis DSy anuBAay (0JSEMIPLELOZID 0SESIA
_ IR0 V1T R——
SIN i
AR
we _5._ oy _ ke _ ) E) e
BLPEEEOZEZ0C O SPoTy IRauey szl oy

uaAj0say
a9B|d UU| MeN | PEOY [EI2I8WILI0D

Japio uonenbay oyel| pesodolg
[
[...]
 and other leading transport
operators and fully meets our operational requirements and safety standards .

Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging
its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing
the assessment it has been determinedthat this function does not
require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Page 53



Financial Implications

As the brake tester is a replacement to existing equipment a budget is already in
place to fund the costs over the equipment’s life via the renewals fund
consequently there are no financial implications.

Consultation Qutcome

There is no requirement for consultation on this item.

Sustainability Appraisal

The new up to date equipment has a positive impact in relation to Road Safety.

Recommendation

It is recommended having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment
screening, that:

1. VLT Test Systems limited (Buckinghamshire) be approved as the
Council’s sole supplier and installer of Brake Testing Equipment.

2. That financial regulations and contract procure rules 3(x) be applied in
order to accept a single quotation for the supply and installation.

Reasons For Proposed Decision

To continue to set high vehicle maintenance safety standards for the Authority’s
fleet of vehicles as stipulated by the Authority’s operator’s licence.

List of Background Papers

Cabinet Report of 6™ March 2014 — Vehicle Fleet Procurement Programme
2014/15

Cabinet Report of 6" March 2014 — Summary of Decisions 2014/15
VLT Test Systems quotation

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form

Page 54



Wards Affected

All

Officer Contact

Kevin Lewis
Fleet Technical & Compliance Officer
01639 686341

Page 55



ITEM NO.4, PART 1, SECTION A - COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

RENEWAL OF VEHICLE BRAKE TESTING EQUIPMENT

(a) Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in
period.

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal
Community Plan Impacts

Economic Pros
[...]
assist the Council in discharging
its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing
the assessment it has been determinedthat this function does not
require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications.

Consultation Qutcome

There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation.

Sustainability Appraisal

There are no sustainability issues.

EHB-090914-REP-EN-DG-J
Page 67



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Director of Environment be given delegated
authority to agree the terms of the Deed of Termination to dissolve the
SWWITCH Consortium.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

To complete the dissolution of the SWWITCH Consortium

Appendices

Appendix A — Agreement
Appendix B — Draft Deed of Termination.

List of Background Papers

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form

Wards Affected

All

Officer Contact

Brian Biscoe, Programme and Commissioning Manager
Tel No. 01639 686915
Email: b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk

EHB-090914-REP-EN-DG-J
Page 68



ITEM NO.1, PART 1, SECTION A - COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

SWWITCH DEED OF TERMINATION

(a) Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in
period.

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal

Community Plan Impacts

Economic Prosperity - No Impact
Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact
Better Health and Well Being - No Impact
Environment and Transport - No Impact
Crime and Disorder - No Impact
Other Impacts

Welsh Language - No Impact
Sustainable Development - No Impact
Equalities - No Impact
Social Inclusion - No Impact

(c) Consultation

This item has been subject to external consultation.

EHB-090914-REP-EN-DG-J
Page 69



Appendix A

THIS AGREEMENT is made the | O™ day of Octrin@v’ 2005

BETWEEN:

(1) THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
(2) NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
(3) CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

(4) PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

AGREEMENT

D16 J3550AR/ESWWITCH AGT 08.
[...]
ons have adopted two Air Quality
Objectives for nitrogen dioxide. An annual mean concentration of 40 pg/m’
and a 1-hour mean concentration of 200 pg/m’ not to be exceeded more than
18 times per year.

In addition, the first Air Quality Daughter Directive also sets limit values for
nitrogen dioxide, which have been translated into UK legislation. A 1-hour
limit of 200 pg/m’ applies, not to be exceeded more than 18 times per year.
An annual mean limit value of 40 pg/m’ also applies.

This document has been produced in response to the requirements of the
Welsh Government for review and assessment of air quality. The 2012 interim
Detailed Assessment of air quality concluded that a further Detailed
Assessment was necessary at Victoria Gardens, Neath.

EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP Page 105



The detailed assessment shows that the neither the annual averaged Air
Quality Objective (40 pg/m’) nor the hourly averaged AQO (200pg/m’) for
nitrogen dioxide were exceeded at sites near Victoria Gardens, Neath.
Although, a property at 1, Victoria Gardens (39.8 pg/m’) was close to, but did
not exceed the annual averaged AQO when NO, levels were calculated with
the “distance from roads spreadsheet”.

Consultation Qutcome:

No consultation is required, but the neighbouring local authorities and
Environment Agency will be informed where to find the report on the
Council’s website.

Financial Appraisal:

There are no financial implications arising as a consequence of the report.

Sustainability Appraisal:

Monitoring and assessing air quality helps promote the health and well being
of people, helps develop sustainable communities and a more sustainable
environment.

Recommendation:

1) The contents of the 2014 Air Quality Progress Report and 2014
Detailed Assessment Report should be noted.

2)  Both reports should be made available to the public and other
stakeholders via the Council website and a copy sent to the Welsh
Assembly Government for information.

Reason for Proposed Decision:

To provide information about air quality in accordance with legislative
requirements.

Background Papers:

2014 LAQM Air Quality Progress Report
2014 Detailed Assessment Report for Nitrogen Dioxide.

EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP Page 106



Wards Affected:

All Wards

Officer Contact:

Geoff Marquis, Environmental Policy Manager
Tel: 01639 686555
Email: g.marquis@npt.gov.uk

EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP Page 107



ITEM NO.1, PART 1, SECTION A - COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

2014 AIR QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT AND DETAILED
ASSESSMENT REPORT

Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in period.

Sustainability Appraisal

Community Plan Impacts

Economic Prosperity - Positive
Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact
Better Health and Well Being - Positive
Environment and Transport - Positive
Crime and Disorder - No Impact
Other Impacts

Welsh Language - No Impact
Sustainable Development- Positive
Equalities - Positive
Social Inclusion - Positive

(c) Consultation

There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP Page 1Q8



Appendix 1

2014 Air Quality Progress Report for
Neath Port Talbot County Borough
Council

In fulfillment of Part IV of the
Environment Act 1995
Local Air Quality Management

Date (August, 2014)

EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP Page 109



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Local Authority :
Officer Martin Hooper
Department Environment

Quays

Brunel Way
Address Baglan Energy Park

Neath

SA11 2GG
Telephone 01639 686517
e-mail m.hooper@npt.gov.uk
Report Reference E2/16/9f
number
Date August 2014

Page 110

LAQM Progress Report 2013



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Executive Summary

Measurements of PM in Port Talbot revealed a breach of the short term air quality objective
at the Prince Street monitoring site, which is operated by Natural Resources Wales.
Consequently, the Council is to deploy a new dual PM;y and PM; s FDMS monitor at this
location as
[...]
6 sections designed to help provide an
introduction to contaminated land and the regulation behind it, the
characteristics of the local area that have an influence on the way we deal
with contaminated land, the main aims and objectives that set out how we
are going to deliver the strategy and the inspection process and
procedures involved.

It is proposed that stakeholders are invited to comment on the
‘Contaminated Land Strategy 2014’ draft document over a 12 week
period. The public will also be invited to comment so the document will
be made available on the Council’s website and notices placed in libraries
and other public Council buildings. Hard copies will also be made
available.

Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist Council in
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.
After completing the assessment it has been determined that this function
does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Financial Implications

Any financial implications will be dealt with as part of the normal operating
budget of the Council

Consultation Qutcome

Consultation with the public and potential stakeholders is the basis of this
report.

Sustainability Appraisal

Identifying and remediating land affected by contamination protects the
health and well-being of people, helps develop sustainable communities
and a more sustainable environment.

Recommendation

I RECOMMEND that Council approve the 12 week consultation process
for Contaminated Land Strategy 2014 and that the findings are used to
produce a revised contaminated land strategy for implementation within
the Authority.

Page 254

EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP



Reasons for Proposed Decision

A change in Welsh Government’s Contaminated Land Statutory
Guidance and recent financial constraints has led to the need to revise the
current NPT Contaminated Land Strategy to make it fit for the future.

List of Background Papers

None

Wards Affected

All

Officer Contact

Geoff Marquis, Environmenta
[...]


EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP



be forthcoming from the public or other stakeholders, or from statutory bodies
including Natural Resources Wales.

Such information will be considered and evaluated on a site specific basis to
determine its seriousness and significance. This may cause a site to be re-
prioritised for inspection or to be considered as an urgent site. It may also be
essential in helping the Council to decide whether a site appears to be
Contaminated Land. Alternatively it may indicate that land contamination
issues at a site should be best addressed through another regulatory regime.

6.11 When is the Inspection Strategy reviewed?

The Council has a duty to review its Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy on
a regular basis and to meet its statutory responsibilities.

The Council will review this strategy every 5 years. This is considered to be the
most efficient and effective way of ensuring the inspection strategy is up to date
and reflects current practice, but also that it is a realistic and achievable
Strategy.

Page 285

EHB-090914-REP-EN-NP



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 11th July, 2014
	 To receive the report of The Director of Environment
	4 Corporate Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy and Procedure
	5 Environment and Highways Performance Indicators, Quarter 1 of 2014/2015
	 To receive the report of the Head of Legal Services
	6 Land at Lower Brynamman - Order of Exchange (Common Land)
	 To receive the report of The Head of Engineering and Transport
	7 Proposed Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time Order at Ffordd Amazon, Crymlyn Burrows
	8 Proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any Time Order Commercial Road, Resolven
	10 Renewal of Vehicle Brake Testing Equipment
	11 Extending Hospital Pilot Scheme and Extending Limited Sunday Services
	12 Bus bay allocation, Victoria Gardens Bus station, Neath
	 To receive the Joint Report of The Head of Engineering and Transport and The Head of Legal Services
	13 SWWITCH Deed of Termination
	 To receive the report of The Head of Planning
	14 2014 Air Quality Progress Report and Detailed Assessment Reports
	15 Contaminated Land Strategy 2014
	16 Forward Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
CABINET BOARD - 9'" SEPTEMBER 2014

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors:  E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller

Officers in Attendance:

D.Griffiths, R.George, Mrs.A.Manchipp, A.Lewis, Ms.V.Seller, V.Thomas
and Mrs.T.Davies

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET
BOARD HELD ON 11TH JULY, 2014

Noted by the Committee.

3. CORPORATE COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS
POLICY AND PROCEDURE

Decision:

That the Comments, Compliments and Complaints monitoring report, be noted.




ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS,
QUARTER 1 OF 2014/2015

Decision:
That the Environment and Highways Performance Indicators for Quarter 1

2014/15 monitoring report, be noted.

LAND AT LOWER BRYNAMMAN - ORDER OF EXCHANGE
(COMMON LAND)

Decision:

That the application to amend the Register of Common Land, as detailed within
the circulated report, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To record correctly the status of the two parcels of land.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER AT
FFORDD AMAZON, CRYMLYN BURROWS

Decision:

That having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, approval
be given for the proposed measures to be advertised, as indicated on the attached
plan (Appendix A to the circulated report) and, subject to there being no
objections, the Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time Order at Ffordd Amazon,
Crymlyn Burrows, be implemented.

Reason for Decision:

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.



Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME ORDER COMMERCIAL ROAD,
RESOLVEN

Members noted the correct Plan, as tabled at the meeting.
Decision:
That having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening:-

a.  The objection be overruled and the objector informed accordingly;

b. The objector be advised that there was an Individual Disabled Parking
Place scheme available;

c. The Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any Time Order on
Commercial Road, Resolven, be implemented as previously advertised.

Reason for Decision:

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

INDIVIDUAL DISABLED PARKING PLACE AT 6 HAFOD STREET,
PORT TALBOT

The Head of Engineering and Transport made a verbal amendment at the
meeting to the recomendation, to include the following text (in italics).



Decision:

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment Screening, the
objections be overruled, the Individual Disabled Parking Place at 6 Hafod
Street, Port Talbot be implemented as advertised and the objectors informed
accordingly.

Reason for Decision:

The applicant has provided evidence to support their children’s disabilities and
that by providing a bay directly outside of their property it should not impact on
the objectors current parking arrangements.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

RENEWAL OF VEHICLE BRAKE TESTING EQUIPMENT

Decisions:

1.  That VLT Test Systems limited (Buckinghamshire) be approved as the
Council’s sole supplier and installer of Brake Testing Equipment;

2. That financial regulations and contract procure rules 3(x) be applied in
order to accept a single quotation for the supply and installation,
contained in 1. above.

Reason for Decisions:

To continue to set high vehicle maintenance safety standards for the Authority’s
fleet of vehicles as stipulated by the Authority’s operator’s licence.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.



10.

11.

12.

EXTENDING HOSPITAL PILOT SCHEME AND EXTENDING
LIMITED SUNDAY SERVICES

Decision:

That the report be noted.

BUS BAY ALLOCATION, VICTORIA GARDENS BUS STATION,
NEATH

Decision:

That the report be noted.

SWWITCH DEED OF TERMINATION

Members received a tabled copy of the Deed of Termination, which had re
numbered Clauses to accord with the original SWWITCH Agreement.

Decision:
That the Director of Environment be given delegated authority to agree the
terms of the Deed of Termination to dissolve the SWWITCH Consortium, as

detailed within the circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

To complete the dissolution of the SWWITCH Consortium.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.



13.

14.

2014 AIR QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT AND DETAILED
ASSESSMENT REPORTS

Decisions:

1. That the contents of the 2014 Air Quality Progress Report and 2014
Detailed Assessment Report, be noted;

2. That both reports be made available to the public and other stakeholders
via the Authority’s website and a copy sent to the Welsh Government for
information.

Reason for Decisions:

To provide information about air quality in accordance with legislative
requirements.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2014

Decision:

That the 12 week consultation process for the Contaminated Land Strategy
2014, as detailed within the circulated report, be approved, and the findings used
to produce a Revised Contaminated Land Strategy for implementation within the
Authority.

Reason for Decision:

A change in Welsh Government’s Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance and
recent financial constraints has led to the need to revise the Authority’s current
Contaminated Land Strategy to make it fit for the future.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.



15. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

Decision:

That the Environment and Highways Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme,
as circulated at the meeting, be noted.

CHAIRMAN



